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ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor Alameda County CC4a580
Environmental Health Services
Stid 3574 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., #250

Alameda CA 94502-6577
(510)567-6700 FAX(510)337-9335

August 16, 1996

William and Kathy Florence
6316 Castle Dr
Qakland CA 94611

Subject: Investigations at Cliff’s Forklift Repair located at 21031 Western Blvd., Hayward, CA
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Florence:

This office has completed a review of Streamborn’s report Soil and Groundwater
Investigations, dated January 18, 1996, and quarterly groundwater monitoring reports, dated
April 4 and June 27, 1996, regarding the subject site. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
Gasoline (TPH-G) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) were not
identified in any of the soil or groundwater samples analyzed in the soil and groundwater
investigation completed in December 1995. In addition, TPH-G and BTEX were not
identified during two subsequent quarters of groundwater sampling of the three monitoring
wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3) at this site.

Based on this information, this office will review this site for possible case closure. Effective
immediately, you may discontinue quarterly groundwater sampling and reporting until further
notice. :

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)567-6755.

Sincerely, :
(P e K

Amy Leech

Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Keith D. Beury, Streamborn, PO Box 8330, Albany CA 94706
Cheryl Gordon, SWRCB
Gordon Coleman - File(ALL)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ) TN ”
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ® £ 0N @

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Controi Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Qversight Program
ALAMEDA COQUNTY CC4s580
DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250
Jamuary 23, 1395 ALAMEDA CA 945026577

William and Kathy Florence
6316 Castle Dr
Oakland CA 54611

StId 3574

Subject£ Addendum to work plan for investigations at Cliff’s
Forklift Repair located at 21031 Western BRlvd.,
Hayward, California.

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Florence:

This office received and reviewed Streamborn’s addendum to the
work plan, dated December 22, 1994. The addendum is acceptable
to this office.

Please notify me at least 3 business days in advance of field
activities so that I may arrange to be on-site. If you have any
questions, please contact me at (510)567-6755.

Sincerely,

Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢c: Keith D. Beury / 7&U{Q
Streamborn {

900 SantaFe Ave
Albany CA 94706

Edgar Howell

1lop\3574.195



STATE OF CALIFORNIA - CALIFORNIA ENVIRCN L PROTECTION AGENCY t PETE WILSON, Governor

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS

2014 T STREET, SUITE 130

P.O. BOX 944212

SACRAMENTQ, CALIFORNIA 94244-2120

(916)227-4360

(816)227-4530 {FAX) DEC 0 7 1994

W. @. and K. A. Florence
6316 Castle Dr.
Oakland, CA 94611

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Florence:

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, NOTICE OF
WITHDRAWAL OF LETTER OF COMMITMENT: CLAIM NUMBER (003588; FOR
SITE ADDRESS: 21031 Westerxn Blvd., Hayward

On September 27, 1994, a "Notice of Proposed Withdrawal of Letter
of Commitment" was sent to you. The notice informed you that
your Letter of Commitment (LOC) was to be withdrawn and your
claim removed from the Priority List and the reason(s} for that
determination. The notice also informed you that if you did not
agree with the determination, you could request a review within
thirty (30) calendar days of the date of the Notice.

Since you did not request a review within the time specified, I
have determined that your claim is not eligible for participation
in the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund and your LOC is
Npereby withdrawn.

If you have any questions, please contact Cheryl Gordon at
(916) 227-4538.

Sincerely,

o

Dave Deaner, Manager
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: California Regional Water Quality
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Attn: Steve Morse '
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612

Alameda County EHD

Attn: Tom Peacock b//
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy, 2nd Floor
Dlameda, CA 94502-6577

doo Folophone molio 1af a2y



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES O D
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ': RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Pragrams

UST Local Oversight Program
December 2, 1994 ALAMEDA COUNTY CC4ab8u

DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
William and Kathy Florence 1131 HARBOR BAY PXWY., #2590
6316 Castle Dr . ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577
Oakland CA 94611

StLID 3574

Re: Work plan for investigations at Cliff’s Forklift Repair
located at 21031 Western Blvd., Hayward, California.

Dear My. and Mrs. Florence:
Thig office has reviewed Streamborn’'s work plan, dated November 14,

1994. This work plan is acceptable to this office provided that
the following items are addressed and/or included:

o} Please be reminded that in order to qualify for reimbursement
from the State Trust Fund, you must obtain three bids for this &
job.

o} The proposed monitoring wells should be placed at least 20

feet apart to assist in determining the local ground water
gradient. Per Juliet Shin’'s conversation of our office with
Keith Beury on November 30, 1994, Streamborn will submit a

revised '"Facility Layout" showing new well and boring
locations.
o Screen placement for the monitoring wells should range from 10

feet below to 5 feet above the water table.

o The development of monitoring wells must comply with Title 23,
Article 4, Section 2649d8 of the California Health & Safety
Code:

72 or more hours following well construction, all ground water
monitoring wells shall be adequately developed and equilibrium
shall be established prior to any water sampling.
Additionally, please be reminded to wait a minimum of 24 hours
after development of the wells before sampling.

o] Subsequent to the installation of wmonitoring wells, these
wells must be surveyed to an established benchmark, with an
accuracy of 0.01 foot. Quarterly ground water monitoring and
reporting will be required until this site qualifies for
closure. Ground water elevations and corresponding gradient
determinations are to be conducted monthly for 12 months and
then quarterly thereafter.



Florence

Re: 21031 Western Blwvd
December 2, 1994

page 2 of 2

o} All soil and water samples must be analyzed for total lead in
addition to TPH-gasoline and BTEX as indicated in your plan.
If lead levels are acceptable, you will not be required to
test for lead in subsequent sampling events.

o Per the "Anticipated Schedule" included in the plan, field
work will begin the first week of January 1995. If any
changes to this schedule are made, please contact thisg office.

If you have any gquestions or comments, please contact me at
(510)567-6755.

Sincerely,
%{/Q
A Lee
azardous Materials Specialist
cc:  Keith D, Beury
Streamborn
900 SantaFe Ave
Albany CA 94706

Edgar Howell-File (ALL)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES!

Q.

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

2

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

August 24, 1994 Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Ms. Kathy Florence Qakland, CA 94621

6316 Castle Drive (510) 271-4320

Oakland, CA 94611

Re: Requirements for the State Trust Fund committment letter
for site located at 21031 Western Blvd., Hayward,
California

Dear Ms. Florence,

In November 1993, you received a Letter of Committment (1.OC) from
the State Trust Fund for the above site. The case files for the
gite were recently reviewed by the State Trust Fund, and it was
determined that the site is currently not in compliance with the
regquired investigations. Please be reminded that diligent
efforts must be made to investigate and remediate contamination
at the gite, and if the site does not remain in compliance, steps
will be taken to remove the site’s claim from the State Trust
Fund priority list.

The County issued you a letter on November 29, 1993 requiring the
submittal of a Preliminary Site Assessment work plan addressing
both soil and ground water investigations at the site. This work
plan was due by February 1994. 1In a letter dated February 10,
1994, you requested a 30-day extension of the due date, based on
difficulties you were having in obtaining three bids. Therefore,
this work plan wag due by the end of March 1994. To this date,
this office has not received this work plan, or any communication
as to the status of this work plan.

In an effort to encourage continual investigative efforts at the
gite and to gauge the site’s status of compliance, this office is
assigning a due date of November 16, 1994 for the submittal and
implementation of the referenced work plan.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for a work plan
pursuant to Section 2722 (e)(d) of Title 23 California Code of
Regulations.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
567-6763.

# Hazardous Materials Specialist



Ms. Kathy Florence

Re: 21031 Western Blvd.
August 24, 199%4

Page 2 of 2

cc: Donna Turcotte
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
P.0O. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA  94244-2120

Edgar Howell-File(JS}



STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROE BOA
DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS

2014 T STREET, SUITE 130

P.O. BOX 944212

SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 04244-2120
(916)227-4307

(916)227~4530 (FAX)

STATE OF CALIFGANIA - CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMEN%PRC:?N AGENCY H PETE WILSON, Governor

July 18, 1994

W. G. and K. A. Florence
6316 Castle Dr.
Oakland, CA 94611

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, NO RESPONSE TO LETTER OF
COMMITMENT (LOC): CLAIM NUMBER 003588; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 21031 Western
Blvd., Hayward )

It has come to my attention that the LOC issued to you on November 10th,
1993 in the amount of $20,000 has not been responded to with a reguest for
reimbursement.

Please submit your reimbursement request with all of the required
supporting documentation, or a written explanation as to the status of the
cleanup and why you have not requested reimbursement to date. If a request
or adequate explanation is not received within thirty (30) calendar days
from the date of this letter, I will take steps to begin the withdrawal
process of your LOC.

Please send your reimbursement request or explanation to:

State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Program
Attention: Francine Aguirre, Claim No. 003588
P. O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

If you have any questions, please contact Donna L. Turcotte at
(916) 227-4532.

Singerely,

D5 T

Francine Aguirre
Team Leader, Regions 1 and 2
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: California Regional Water Quality
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Attn: Steve Morse
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612

Vﬁlameda County EHD
Attn: Ed Howell

80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621
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February 10, 1994

Juliette Chin

Alameda County

Dept of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way Room 200
Oakland, Ca 94621

Re: 21031 Western Blvd

Dear Juliette:

Fer vur Lelepnone conversation yesterday, We would like
to request a 30 day extension te get a workplan suvbmitted.
The reason for this request is that out of nine companies that
I wrote and requested bids for a workplan, only two responded
and one of the twoe did not really give me a firm figure for
the plan but wanted to do it on a time and material basis.

I have secured another list of companies to reguest this
information /bid from but I need the extra time so that they
can respond to my request.

Thank you in advance for your help and I look forward to
hearing from you. You can reach me at 482-1874.

Singerely,

Florence
Castle Dr
Qakland, Ca 94611

cc: Blessie Torres
State UST Fund



L ® ®
ALAMEDA COUNTY 7PN
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Novembker 29, 1993 State Water Resources Control Board
Divisicn of Clean Water Programs
Ms. Kathy Florence UST Local Oversight Program
6316 Castle Drive 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94611 Qakland, CA 94621
{510} 271-4530

STID 3574

Re: Ninety-Day letter for investigations at Cliff’s Forklift,
located at 21031 Western Blvd., Hayward, CA 94541

Dear Ms. Florence,

Tt ig the understanding of this office that you have recently
received a Letter of Committment (LOC) from the State Trust Fund
to assist in implementing the first phase of investigations at
the site. The case file for the above site was recently reviewed
by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and it was
determined that you are currently not in compliance with the
State’s requirements for conducting investigations and
remediation at the site. In order for the State to follow
through with its LOC, you are required to begin implementing the
investigation/remediation requirements of the State within 90
days of the date of this letter. v

Oon August 21, 1989, a 1,000-gallon gasoline underground storage
tank (UST) was removed from the site. Lab analysis results for
soil samples collected from the UST pit identified Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) as high as 9,500 parts
per million (ppm). Guidelines established by the California
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) require that soil
and ground water investigations be conducted when there is
evidence to indicate that a release from an UST will impact or
may have impacted the ground water.

Per Bection 2723, Article 11, Title 23 California Code of
Regulations, you are required to conduct a Preliminary Site
Assessment (PSA) to determine the lateral and vertical extent and
severity of soil and ground water contamination resulting from
the release at the site. The inforrmation gathered by the PSA
will be used to determine an appropriate course of action to
remediate the site, if deemed necessary. The PSA must be
conducted in accordance with the RWQCB’s Staff Recommendations
for the Initial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground
Tanks, and be consistent with requirements set forth in Article
11 of Title 23 california Code of Regulations. The major
elements of such an investigation are summarized in the attached
Appendix A. The major elements of the guidelines include, but
are not limited to, the following:
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Ms. Kathy Florence

Re: 21031 Western Blvd.
November 29, 1993

Page 2 of 3

o At least one ground water monitoring well must be installed
within 10 feet of the observed soil contamination, oriented
in the confirmed downgradient direction relative to ground
water flow. In the absence of data identifying the
confirmed downgradient direction, a minimum of three wells
will be required to verify gradient direction. During the
installation of these wells, soil samples are to be
collected at five-foot-depth intervals of any significant
changes in lithology.

o Subsequent to the installation of the monitoring wells,
these wells must be surveyed to an established benchmark,
with an accuracy of 0.01 foot. Ground water samples are to
be collected and analyzed quarterly, and water level
measurements are to be collected monthly for the first
three months, and then quarterly thereafter. If the
initial ground water elevation contours indicate that
ground water flow directions vary greatly than you will be
required to continue monthly water level measurements until 5
the ground water gradient behavior is known. Both soil and
ground water samples must be analyzed for the appropriate
fuel contaminants listed in Table 2 of the RWQCB’s gtaff
Recommendations for the Injitial Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tanks.

This Department will oversee the assessment’ and remediation of
your site. oOur oversight will include the review of and comment
on work proposals and technical guidance on appropriate
investigative approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuace
of well drilling permits, however, will be through the Alameda
County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Zone 7, in
Pleasanton. The RWQCB may choose to take over as lead agency if
it is determined, following the completion of the inital
assessment, that there has been a substantial impact to ground
water.

The PSA proposal is due within 90 days of the receipt of this
letter. Once the proposal is approved, field work should
commence within 60 days. A report must be submitted within 45
days after the completion of this phase of work at the site.
Subsequent reports are to be submitted quarterly until this site
gqualifies for final RWQCB "sign-off". Such quarterly .reports re
due the first day of the second month of each subsequent quarter.



A ® ¢

Ms. Kathy Florence

Re: 21031 Western Blvd.
November 29, 1993

Page 3 of 3

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation and must include, among others, the
following elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of free product
thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination characterization

o Interpretations of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product, plume
definition maps for each target component, geologic cross
sections, etc.

o Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work
or remediation.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for a work plan
pursuant to Section 2722 (¢)(d) of Title 23 California Code of
Regulations. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or
modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing
by either this agency or RWQCB.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Bazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Blessie Torres
State UST Fund
State Water Resources Control Board
2014 T Street, Suite 130
P.0O. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - CALIFORNIA ENVIRONME! PR!N AGENCY ! ! PETE WILSON, Governor

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS
2014 T STREET, SUITE 130

P.O. BOX 844212

SACRAMENTC, CALIFQRNIS, 942442120

(916) 227'4413 1 "’ ."; _", LR
{916) 227-4530 (FAX) 8O¥ 2 50923

Site: 27037 Western Boulevard
Mr. and Mrs. William Florence Hayward, CA 946471
6316 Castle Drive
Oakland, CA 9467171

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Florence:
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NQ. 3588

The State Water Resources Controf Board (State Board] takes pleasure in issuing the attached Letter of Commitment in an amount
not to exceed $20,000. This Letter of Commitment is based upon our review of the corrective action costs incurred to date and

your application received on January 17, 1992 and may be modified by the State Board in wiiting by an amended Letter of-- -~

Commitrnent.

The State Board will take steps to withdraw this Lotter of Commitment after 90 calendar days from the date of this transmittal lefter
unless you procesd with due difiqence with your cleanup effort, This means that you must take positive, concrete steps to ensure
that corrective action is proceeding with all due speed. For example, if you have not started your cleanup effort, you must gbtain
three bids and sign.a contract with one of these bidders. within 90 calendar days. If your cleanup effort has already started and
was delayed, you must resume the expenditure of funds to ensure that your cleanup is proceeding in an expeditious manner. You
are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and requirements. We constantly review the status
of afl active claims, and failure to proceed with due diligence will be grounds for withdrawal of this Letter of Commitment.

You should read the terms and conditions listed in the Letter of Commitment. Also ailtached you will find:

] A "Reimbursement Request Instructions"” package. You should retain this package for future reimbursement request.
Amang other information, the package includes instructions for completion of the "Reimbursement Request" form and the
"spreadsheet”, These instructions must be followed when seeking reimbursements for corrective action costs incurred
after January 1, 1988. Included in these instructions are samples of Reimbursement Request forms and complete
Spreadsheets. Within the package also included are:
- Recommended Minimum Invaice Cost Breakdown.
- A "Certification of Non-Recovery From Other Sources” which must be returned before any reimbursements can

be made.
- A "Bid Summary Sheet” to document data on bids received.
. Three "Reimbursement Request-Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund" forms which you must use to request
reimbursemaent of costs incurred.
. Twa "Spreadsheets” which you must use in conjunction with your Reimbursement Request.
. "“Vendor Data Record” (Std. form 204) which must be completed and returned with vour first Reimbursement Request.

{f you have any questions regarding the Letter of Commitment or the Reimbursement Request package, please contact Blessy Torres
at (916} 227-4535.

Sincerely,

/?n PP ahele [

Dave Deaner, Manager
Underground Storage Tank
Cleanup Fund Program

Atteg%
cc: 20

%? ;? Don bDalke

Atameda County Health Agency Regional Water Quality Cantrol Board
Div of Hazardous Materials San Francisco Bay Region
80 Swan Way 2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

Oakland, CA 94627 QOakland, CA 94612



LETTER OF QWQJENT FOR REIMBURSEMEN’JF QSTS

CLATM NO: 003588 AMENDMENT NO: 0O
CLAIMANT: W, and K. Florence BALANCE FORWARD: 80

JOINT-CLAIMANT :

THIS AMOUNT: $20,000

CLAIMANT ADDRESS: 6316 Castle Drive

Ozkland, CA 94611 NEW BALANCE: $20,000

TAX ID / 88A NO. 565-58-2372

Subfect to avallability of funds, the State Water Resources Control Board {State Board] agrees to reimburse William G. and
Kathy A. Florenge (claimant] for efigible corrective action costs at 21037 Western Boulevard, Hayward, CA 945417 (sitel. The
commitment reflected by this Letter /s subject to all of the following terms and conditions:

7.

Reimbursement shall not exceed £20,000 unless this amount is subsequently modified in writing by an amended Letter of
Commitment.

The abligation to pey any sum under this Letter of Commitment is contingent upon avaflability of funds. In the event that
sufficlent funds are not available for reasons beyand the reasonable control of the State Board, the State Board shalf not be
obligated to make any disbursements hereunder. If any disbursements otherwise due under this Letter of Commitment are
deferred because of unavaflability of funds, such disbursements will promptly be made when sufficient funds do become
available. Nothing herein shall be construed to provide the Claimant with a right of priority for disbursement over any other
claimant who has a similar Letter of Commitment.

Unfess modified in writing by the State Board, this Letter of Commitment covers work through Phase I of corrective action
work.

All costs for which reimbursement is sought must be eligible for reimbursement and the Claimant must be the person
entitled to refmbursement thereof.

Claimant must at all times be in compliance with all applicable state laws, rules and regulations and with all terms,
conditions, and commitments contained in the Claimant’s Application and any supporting documents or in any payment
requests submitted by the Claimant.

No disbursement under this Letter of Commitment will be made except upon receipt of acceptable Standard Form Payment
Requests duly executed by or on bebalf of the Claimant. Alf Payment Requests must be exacuted by the Claimant or a duly
authorized representative who has been approved by the Division of Clean Water Programs.

Any and all disbursements payable under this Letter of Commitment may be withheld if the Claimant is not in compliance
with the provisions of Paragraph 5 above.

Neither this Letter of Commitment nor any right thereunder is assignable by the Claimant without the written consent of the
State Board. In the event of any such assignment, the rights of the assignee shall be subject to alf terms and conditions set
forth in this Letter of Commitment and the State Board’s consent.

This Letter of Commitment may be withdrawn at any time by the State Board If completion of corrective action is not
performed with reasonable diligence.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Letter of Commitment has been issued by the State Board this 70th day of November, 1993.

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD STATE USE *

CALSTARS CODING :
0550 - 56Y9.02 - 30530

15




STATE OF CALIFORNIA - CALIFORNIA ENVIRDNMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY PETE WILEON, Gaverror

STATE WATEN RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

QIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS
2014 T 8TREET, SUITE 30

£.0. BOX 944212

BACHAMENTG, CALIFOANIA 94244-2120
(916} 2274413

(916) 2274830 (FAX})

TRANSMITTA FAX MATERIA

Date: 1+ 49-9%

To:  Juhek  Shin

“ rax# (510) 5¢9- 4157
Fr'om: Blessy Torres

Division of Clean Water Programs
(916) 227-4535

***t#******ﬂﬁiit*&##**l&**t*!}it-**#******1**3**#*#&3*3*#**iﬁ**#mﬂ*****ﬂ*#**
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FEL:
Aug 26.93

10:39 No.002 P.01
d

NO, PABES: _

o r

ONME: Blegsy Torrees ;j A ILE SHind - R
OMPANY: gtate Water RegoutCe Board :

DORESS: N ~

;Wﬁ sacrapantao o SUUE‘w_EEL_#_,#.EPL,____#__”m_

HONE: __ A _916-227—453{}

FROM: st4- 7757 A

NAME: Kathy Florence . L i

COMPANY: WGE_Ing: __,,,_.M__Pﬂ,__ﬁ,_ﬂ,_ﬂw__gﬂﬂ_ﬂ,_w,'f

ADDRESS: _ R — li ‘
Chy: Oakland; Ch STATE: P 'Eg k
PHONE:  pax 510048271872 R B

) -

MESSAGE: Re: Claim §3588 - '=
_peay Blessy! _ﬂﬁ,,ﬂ_pw__ﬂiﬁ
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o Aug 26.93

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMEBNE
1y

THIS AMENDMENT TO ACREEMENT FOR EXCHANGE QF REAL PROPERTY i
made this fHn day of april, 1989, by and petween WILLIAM G.
FLORENCE and KATHY A. FLORENCE (hersinafter individually and
Collactively aalled WFLORENCE® ) and LEONARD A. PERILLIGO, pORIE ADETLE
PERTLLO, OILOF P. REED and EVELYN P. REED (hereinafter jndividually
and collectlively called "PERII.-I.-B;REED") .

WHEREAS, the parties entered into that cartain Agreement Tor
gxchange Of Real Property dated april |Y4th , 1980 (the vAgreement™)
the terme of which are hereby incorporated py refersncai and

WHEREAS, the parties ‘pereto desire to amend, modify and
otherwise change pertain proviaions nf the Agreement bY this
anendnent (the amendment) !

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties heretyo agres a8 follows:

1. 2!5Eh!ﬂ£LE!LEE§Eﬂ5n_BQHlE1éEQ.EEEEEEE!JESJﬁHQBﬁHEEJ The
parties hereto acknowledge and agres that in the event that FLORENCE
qoes not locate =2 aatisfactory ehird-party buyer for the Juana
property oY geptenber 1, 1989 or that the sale of the Juana propexrty
cannot be cloped by geptember 1, 1088, in such event FLORENCE agrees
nonetheless to purchase the Western Boulavard property Irom
PERTLLO/REED. PERILIO/REED agres to loan FIORENCE the principal
gum of One Hundred Thousand pollars {$100,000.00) which sum shall
pe secured Ly & seqond deed of trust encumbering that certain raal
property 1ocated at 786 galway Drive, gan Lorenzs, california- sald
ifoan shall bear intereost at the rate of elasven percent {11%) per
anmim, paild monthly, and anall be due and payable in full upen the
gale of the Juana Property o November 1, {982, whichever ACCUTE
sooner. FLORENCE shall use the proceeds from said loan ae o down
payment to purchase the Westerh Boulevard rropexty .

gc the extent that this amendment 18 inconsistent with the
Agraemani:, thise amendment ahall superazaede the agreement and prevail
thereover,

nxcept =S modified herein, the Agresment ja nerery ratitied,
arffirmed and approved.

e
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TEL :
: ) Aug 26,93 10:41 No.002 F.04

(" o - @

IR WITNESS WHEREOT, the parties hereto have executed this
Amendment To Agreement FOX Exchange 0Of Real Property as of the day
and year first written above.

FLORENCE: PERILLO/REEDS ‘
v . , {:;'.-(L—h_,.-—u— é"ﬂﬁﬂ"zﬁ/@ [
é%itfam G F%orénce T TSonara A. perillo f
t
b
- . - ' /‘l - : * . . l

--'.-:"\4_,‘;']6"-( '{ L {.> e :r’;’({ tl.. !.“ Jﬂ'r_,"'\-- 4 / e
Fathy A+ Florence orim hdelle Perillo {
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OIG¢ P. Rasd

Brbogy P iwd
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October 27, 1992 82 g0y ~m

Juliette Shin

Alameda Health Dept

Div. of Hazardous Material
Dept. of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

RE: 21031 Western Blvd

Dear Juliette:

Enclosed is a copy of the Purchase Contract on the
above property. As you will see, the fuel tank is mentioned
and I highlighted it.

Bill will have Cliff from Cliff's Forklift Repair
prepare a statement indicating whether he used the tank
of knew of anyone that did.

Thank you for your patience.

Singerely.

Kathy¥/Florence
6314/Castle Dr
Oakland, CA 94611
(510) 482-1874



REAL ESTATE PURCHASE CONTRACT AND RECEIPT FORDEPOSIT

THIS 1S MORE THAN A RECEIPT g ONEY. IT 15 INTENDED TO BE A LEGALLY BINDING COLSIRAGT. HEAD |T CAREFULLY,
' ’ RNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS 'STANDARD FOR )

_.___San Leandro , California. . August 19__88

Received from William_Florence e e e _ o

rerein called Buyer, the sum of Five Thousand Dollars and no/00=-—-=—~-~——~ Dollars §3,000.00
evidenced by cash [}, cashier's check [, or — L X personal check [ payable to —m
. Chicago_Title. Co.____, 10 be held uncashed unti acceptance of tis offer, as deposit on account of purchase price of

Four Hundred Twenty Five Thousand and no/l00---~---————~—-m—- ___Doflars 5_@_@_02 00

for the purchase of property, situatedin _ ___Hayward _ ~  coyniyoi ____Alameda Calitornia,
described as follows: Legal description attached _ s L —
1. Buyer will depositin escrow with______Chicago Title 7% QiDEp.‘l_&Malance ol purchase price as follows:

. Purchaser._to_pay_down the sum of $50,000.00/plus_their share of closing costs
according. _to_local title company procedure./ Purchaser to execute a_Note, secured .
by a Deed of Trust for the amount of $375,000. payable interest only at 1% per_annum
—_paid_In_monthly installments. _ _Note to_contain_a provision for an_additional $50,000,
——principal payment six {6)_months after close of escrow. Entire remaining balance due_
—.six_(8]) years from COE. Late charge of 6% after 10 days and a “"Due on Sale" clause
~——will_be_contained within the Note and Deed of Trust. R
— Seller_agrees_to deliver, in_escrow_$500.00 deposit to buyer being held in house at
——595 Cherry Way. _Seller will also deliver rental agreement pertaining to single family
——home_and_warehouse_rental for buver's inspection. . o
See_attached legal document_ pertaining to fuel tanks which is a part of this contract
indicated as Exhibit "A",
Legal Description : 21031 - 2105] Western Boulevard which consists of two (2} detached
—concrete and frame industrial bujldings_plus one (1) single family home at 595 Cherry
- Way. See legal attached. MNo representation is made by Seller as to size, condition,
—_or_any_building_code violations, if _any, and purchaser is _accepting property in its
present physical condition. Seller has not been notified of any building code violation.
Close of Escrow Is conditioned on_seller obtaining a_zoning change from_single family
to M-l Ind. to accomodate construction_storage facility - Zoning costs to be divided
—._— Buyer _and Seller. Escrow closing time may be extended only by mutual agree-
__ment if necessary to obtain_required_zoning. If rezoning_ is not complete after first
—extension period has lapsed (whatever time was_granted), either party will have the

option of nullifying the contract and the deposit will be returned to the purchaser.

Setforth above any terms and conditions of a factual nature applicable to this sale, such as tinancing, prior sale of other property,
the matter of structural pest control inspection, repairs and personal property to be included in the sale.

2. Deposit wilt{_] will not[Xbe increased by § to$ within days of
acceptance ol this offer.
3 Buyer does [] does not [} intend to occupy subject property as his residence.
4. The lollowing supplements are incorporated as part of this agreement:
Other
L. | Stuctural Pest Conlrol Cerlilicalion Agreement (C1 Occupancy Agreement |}
[.] Special Studies Zone Disclosure [ vA Amendmenl 3
{11 Fiood Inswrance Disclosure {") FHA Amendment O
5. Buyer and Seller shall deliver signed instructions to the escrow holder within_.__80_____days from Seller’s acceptance which
shall provide for closing within 90 days from Seller's acceptance. Escrow fees to be paid as lollows:
———as._per._Alameda. . County_Title Company_procedure
6. Buyer ar}d Seller acknowledge receipt of a copy of this page, which constitutes Page 1 of .__2_ Pages.
Buyer \\\, Seller
3
Buyer Seller

A REAL ESTATE DROKER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL ADVICE CONSULT YOUR ATTORNEY,
THI§ STANDARDIZED DOCUMENT FOR USE (N SIMPLE TRANSACTIONS HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® IN FORAM ONLY.

NOREPRESENTATION IS MADEAS TOAPPROVAL OF SUPPLEMENTS NOT PUBLISHED BY CAR, THE LEGAL VALIDITY OF ANY PROVISION ORTHE ADEQUACY OF
ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. IT SHOULD NOT BE USED N COMPLEX TRANSACTIONS OR WITH EXTENSIVE RIDERS OR ADDITIONS

To orger, comact~—Califernia Associntion of Realtors® l - '
525 5 Vugil Avo, Los Angelas, Calforrua 50020

Conyrght! Californin Associalion ol Reallors® (Ravised 1970), 1984} FORMOD-11-1 &



CALFORHIA ¥
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7. Title Is to be free of liens, sncumbrances, easements, restrictions, rights and conditions of record or known to Seller, other than the
following: (1) Current proparty taxes, (2) covenants, conditions, restrictions, and public utility easements of record, It any, provided the same
do not adversely atffect the continued use of the property for the purposes for which it is presently being used, unless reasonabiy disapproved
by Buyer In writing within .____5___days of receipt of a current preliminary title report furnished at —Sellers expense, and
{3) .
Saller shall turnish Buyer at __.__.BJJ_)LQ_E.L expense a standard California Land Title Association policy issued by
— - Chicago Title _ __ company, showing titie vested in Buyer subject only to the above. If Seller (1) Is unwiiling or unable to
eliminate any title matler disapproved by Buyer as above, Seller may terminale this agreement, or (2} falls to deliver title as above, Buyer may
terminate this agreement; in either cass, the deposit shall be returned to Buyer.

8. Property taxes, premiums on Insurance acceptable to Buyer, rents, interest, and
shall be pro-rated as of (a) the date of ragardation of deed; or (b} . Any bond or assess-
ment which Is a lien shall be peid by Sel!et . Seller shall pay cost of transfer taxes, if any.
9. Posgsession shalil b:;ﬁﬁgred to Buyer (a) on close of escrow, or {b) not later than days after close of
escrow or (¢)
10. Unless otherwise designated in the escrow instructions of Buyer, title shall vest as follows:—.to _follow in escrow

{The manner of taking ttle may have signiticant legal and tax consequences. Therefore, give this matter serious consideration.)

11, If Broker Is a participant of a Board muitiple listing servige (“MLS"), the Broker is authorized 1o report the sals, Its price, terms, and
financing for the Informatlon, publication, dissemination, and use of the authorized Board members.,
12, It Buyer tails to complete sald purchase as hereln provided by reason of any default of Buyer, Seller shall

be released from his obligation to sell the property to Buyer and may proceed against Buyer upon any claim or
-temedy which he may have in law or; equity; provided; however, that by placing thelr initlals here Buyer:
) Seller: ( Y agrée: that Seller shali retain the deposit as his liquidated damages. If the
described property Is a dwelling with no more than four uniis, one of which the Buyer intends to occupy as his
residence, Seller shall retain as Hqu!daied damages the deposit dctually paid, or an amount therefrom, not more
than 3% of the purchase price and promptly return any excess to Buyer. ,
13. If tha oniy controversy or clalmbatWeen ihe parties arises out of' or raia,tas ta the d?spns]tton of the Buyer's deposit, such controver-
sy or claim shall at the election of the parties be declded by arbltration. Such arbltraﬁcn shal[ ba determined in accordance with the Rules of
the Amarican Arbitration Assoclation, arid [udgment upﬁn the award rendered by tlw Arbltratér(s) may be entered in any court having Jurisdic-
tion thereof. The provislons of Gade of Clyli Précedurs’ Baction 1283.05 shall be appl!cabla o such arbitration.

14, In any action or proceeding arisfng out of this agréemant, the prevalling party shall be enﬂﬂed to reasanable attorney's fees and costs.
15. Time is of the essence. Ali modiflcallon or extenslony shall be in writing signed by the' ‘parties.
186, This constitutes an offer to purchasa the deséribed properiy Unless acceptance Is signed by Seller and the signed copy delivered to
Buyer, In person or by mali to the address bslow, within ___._-- ~ days, this offer shall be deemed revoked and the deposit shall e
returned. Buyer acknowledges receipt of a copy hereof. \
Roal Estato Broker Buye\L\i
By Buyer -
Address Address
Telephone Telsphone

ACCEPTANCE

The undersigned Seller accepts and agrees to sell the prapsarty on the above terms and conditions. Seller has employed

as Broker{s) and agrees to pay for services the sum of Dollars
s }, payable as follows: (a) On recordation of the deed or other evidence of title, or (b} if completion of
saleis prevented by default of Seller, upon Seller's default or (¢} if completion of sale is prevented by default of Buyer, anly if and when Selter
coliects damages from Buyer, by sult or otherwise and then in an amount not less than one-half of the damages recovered, but not to exceed
the above fee, after first deducting title and escrow expenses and the expenses of collaction, it any. In any action between Broker and Seller
arising out of this agreement, the prevalling party shall be entitled to reasonable attorney’s fees and costs. The undersigned acknowledges
receipt of a copy and authorizes Broker(s) to deliver 2 signed copy to Buyer.

Dated Telephone Seller

Address Seller

Broker{s) agree to the foregoing. Broker Broker

Dated By Dated By

To order, contact— Californla Assoclation of Reaitors® Pags ~2..0f 2 Pages

525 8. Virgli Ave., Los Angeles, California 90020
Copyflght @ Callfornia Assoclation of Realtors® {Revised 1984) FORM D-11-2

BROKER'S COPY
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“All that reat property sitvated {n tha Unincocporated Area, County ‘of Alameda,

. -5

State of California, deacribed as follows:

Port{on of Lot 188, Map of Cherryland, f{led Karch 29, 1911, ¥ap Book 26, Page
18, Alameda County Records; demcribed a3 followa; L .

of Westarn Boulsvard,
omaerly Jagper Avenus, with the centar line of Cherry Way, as sasid avenue and
¥dy ava shown on gaid wmap; running thence along said line of Waarern Boulevard,
South 49" 23! 40" Easv, 223 feet, more or less, to the Southwvestern ling of said
Lot 188; thence along the last named lne, South 67* 34 207 West, 200,46 feer
to the Southvestern 1ine of said lot 188; thence along the last pamed line,
Noveth 22* 251 4qv West, 75.30 feet; cthence North 67¢ 34T 20" Page, 54 ferty thance
Noreh 22* 2% 40n Hest, 124.70 feer to tha center line of Cherry Way; thence
2long safd center 1ing of Cherry Way, North 67° 347 20" Easy, 45,80 fest to the
Southwesatern line of Weastayp Boulevard and the point of beginnlng.

Said PTCOperty ix also shown on Reference Maps {n the off1

¢ of the Asgesgor of
Alameds County tn Hap Book 429, Block 19, Parcel 38,

. Ao

afayle No. 320656
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. ‘
. : ) Leonard Perillo

S . S : EXH[BI"“A!'

August 24, 1988 - N : .

“

Mr. Willlam Florénce

'YDear Mr'. Florence.

In view of your lntent to purchase the prOpertyme%
. 1 wish to give you formal notice
that there are gas tanks underground

the property, Wi : Figett : ; oEn
7 | woutd appreclate your signing an acknowledgement
of the same for my records.

Very truly yours,

I have read. the foregoing letter and agree with its contents.
1 understand that this is full and formal notice as may be

required by law and waive any further notice of any possible
release of any hazardous substance and assume full responsi-

bllity for the property.
)

Willlam FlorEnce

I3 3



TEL: Jun 29,92 13:38 No.0QO2 P.O2

/ ORDFR NO. 99910 . .

N

PACE 3

NOTE: IN CONNBCTION WITH TRE ABOVE. MENTIOQNED DELINOUENT .
INSTALLMENT, OR INSTALLMENTS, FOR TRE PTSCAL YEAR ‘1987 AND 1988,
THE AMOUNT TO REDEEM THIS INSTALLNENT, OR INSTALLMENTE ON OR
BEFORE AUGUST 31, 1988 I8 $1,229.55 PLUS $10.00 FOR CORYE AND ON..
OR BEFORE SEPTEMBER 30, 1988 IS $1,245.54 PLUS $10.00 FOR COSTE.
PAYMENTS SHROULD REPEPENCE THE ARBOVE MENTIONED A.P. RG. AWD (ODE
AREA AND BTATE PAYMENTS ARE FOR DELINOUENT 1987 AND.1988 FISCAL
YEAR TAXES. '

5. THE LIEN OF SUPFLEMENTAL TAXES, ASSESSED PUREUANT 70 THE
:novzaxous oF cnafrzn 3.5 REVENUE AND TAXATION CODE, SEGTIONS 75
T SEQ.

PIRST INBTALLMENT: $258,39 DELINQEUNT AUGUST 1, 1988
18T PEBALTY L $25.83

SECOND INSTALLMENT: $258,39, ALL DUE AND PAYARLE
DELINQUENT PATE NOVEMBER 30, 1988

(AFFECTS PARCEL ONE)
6. RICRTE OF THE PUBLIC AND THE COUNTY OF ALAMEDA OVER THAT PORTION

OF PREMISES LYING WITHIN THE LINES OF CHERRY WAY AS THE SAME NOW
EXISTS.

1 LIEN FOR DELINOUENT UNSECURED PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES OF THE
ALAMEDA COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR, WHOSE ADDRESS 18 1221 OAY STREET,
OARLARD, CA. 94612, s AEpiD VS
AGAINBT : PERILLO, LEONARD & PERILLO, “““ffj§1he.9awmwgf
ADDRESSE + 22877 MISRION BL HAYWARD 94341
CERTIPYCATE NO.: 21-046812-00-000-87~00-00
YEAR :  19R7/88
AMOUNT :  §78,07
RECORDED ¢ JULY !, 1988, SERIES NO. RE-163731, OFFICIA

RECORDS
NGTE

ACCORDING TO THE PURLIC RECORDS, NO DEED CONVEYING THE FROPERTY
DESCRIBED IN TRIS REPORY HAS REEN FECORDED WITHIN A PERIOD OF
W0 YEARS PRIOR TO THE DATE OF YHIS REPORT, EXCEPT A5 SHOUWN
HEREIN:

TITLE OF TRE VERTEE HEREIR WAS ACQUIRED BY GRANT DERD FROM CAROL
& PRANK, INGC., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION, TO LEGNARD A, PERILLO
AND DORIS ADELLE PERILLO, WUSBAND AND WIFE AS JOINT TERANTS,
RECORDED FEBRUARY 2, 1988, SERIEE NO, 88-029624, OFFICIAL
RECORDS.

BQ/re
9449~
f~3-38 ’ -

VR O
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T Yeoutern Foek Lift
* 21031 Western Boulevard
Haywaré, California

B

epy,  omaay

APPRALEAL ORDEREN BY: [ Ihds sppradeal wia ordered I&Aaﬁn Turnery av isterested
person dn tha ownership of the subjaet mpu-t:.

PURPOSE OF APPRAISALS  Tha purpose of this sppraimel is to establiih morket value
uptn the thres diffevent sections of the property as
decsribeds The soperation 1s acoowplished by an extis ted
srem allotied for the Melling wme and the balance for the
bullding st 021 Vestern Boulevard. The bullding at .
20051 Vestorn Beulevarsd 1s located upon & saparats land Ared.

R

HETHOD OF APPRATSALG he sppradsal is divided into three seotions muelys

1) Reconstruotion of Isprovensnts Iess deprecistion
plus the land walueg

2) The Capital Approsch = dasizelly ueing the probatie
inocome loes expenses to establish waluw mcoording to
net sarning abilityy

3) The Comparetive Market Amalysis - Cowparing with properties
for male; a0ld und sny others to susisd in entatiishing walus.

YROPERTY TO BE APFRAISEDAThAs property appears wpon the Aasessor's Records ss followst
A dveutnﬁ looawd at 595 Chorey ¥ay and  warehouse located
at 22031 Maptem Boulavard all placed upon a parce!. af Iund
mmbered and asseaged yalued as followst
4291938 Trasssation August 1082 Recorded § 82.125117

Tand ‘ "’Im ]
Inpl‘ﬁfﬁ‘llt‘ ‘”0.”
Taxea $ 2,209.7%

Ard a warehouse mmmbersd 051 Wentern Bonlevard all placed
upon # pareel of land and asssnsed as tuumt

Yand $ 43,900
Iuprovenants §123,000
Taxds $ 1,206.84

‘ transmotion August 1982 Facorded # 82135137
~ Asaosaor's Nurber 4201939,
Both of these properties sppasr updy the. um&a R pwied
. by Loa Jy Awaral ant Gerdld Cavaday
181 Sants Rita Rogd
Pleapanton, California 94566

LEOAL D;!SORIPIM: Ro pralinirary rm& or title pelicy wvas sulmitted and the
Assossor's Maps aye used for this weport,

ZONINGA fhe Planning Departmant of Alaweds Couuty reports the dand
as belng soned RS 5,000 meaning thut the land oould be used
for tha purposs of one sinAs Tandly dwelling for udx 5,000
aquare fent of land,

TOPOORAPHY OF TANIET - The land 1s slmpat levels

&

N,




l’TER RESOURCES CONTROL BOA.
OF WATER QUALITY - UST CLEANUP PROGRAM
SITE SPECIFIC QUARTERLY REPORT

01/01/92 THROUGH 03/31/92

DIVISIO

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
stiD : 3574
SITE NAME: Cliff's Forklift DATE REPORTED : 09/22/89
ADDRESS : 21031 Western Blvd. DATE CONFIRMED: 09/22/89
CITY/ZIP : Hayward 94541 MULTIPLE RPs : ¥

SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS: 2 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S ' DATE COMPLETED: 11/18/91
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 11/18/91
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 25
CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 08/21/89 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: NT

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: W & K. Florence
COMPANY NAME: William G. & Kathy S. Florence
ADDRESS: 6316 Castle Dr.
CITY/STATE: Oakland, Ca 94611

RP#2-CONTACT NAME: Clifford Thompson
COMPANY NAME: Cliffs Forklift
ADDRESS: 21051 Western Blvd.
CITY/STATE: Hayward, Ca 94541




® ¢

January 28, 1992

Mr. Thomas Peacock Pt Iy
Alameda County Health Service ““Q'Qé
80 Swan Way., Rm 210

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: STI #35?5)— 21051 Western Blvd, Hayward
N

Dear Mr. Peacock:

I respectfully request an extension of time with re-
gard to your January 7, 1992 letter stating that I would
need to get a workplan to vou by February 7, 1992.

At this point in time we have applied for the State
of California Clean Up Fund as we have run out of funds
to pay for this clean up. We bought the property in April
of 1989 and began c¢lean up in August of 1989. To date we
have spent approximately $16,000 on clean up and have no
more funds available. We are hopeful that we can get
some state funding and we need time to find out whether
we will gqualify for the funds.

We alsc are in the process of getting bids from
consultants recommended by Danny Gulang of the fire depart-
ment. These bids would be on the cost to put together the
workplan you require of us and that too will take time.

It was always our intent to clean up the site. We hired
West Ccast Tank to do the job. It turned out that they fited
bankruptcy after we paid them and never completed the work.

We are in need of an extension of time and would appre-
ciate yourhelp and consideration.

Sincerely,

e

Kathy Florence
6316 Castle Dr
Oakland, CA 94611




- .CﬂD State Water Resources Control Board
ALAMEDA COUNTY Division Clean Water Programs

HEALTH CARE SERVICE usT cal Oversight Program

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

P g N

--'
wo

RAFAT A, SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
80 Swan Way, Rm, 210

Oazkland, CA 94621

2.6:5€.9.5.0.7:5:9:¢ (510) 271-4320

January 7, 1992
STID# 3574

William G. & Kathy A. Florence

6316 Castle Drive Responsible Party

Oakland, CA 94611 Property Owher

Cliff's Forklift Date First Reported 0%/22/89
21051 Western Blvd. SITE Substance: gasoline

Hayward, CA 94541 Petroleum (X)Yes

Dear Sir or Madam:

| 4
This office has not received documents as requested in a letter to you
dated May 2, 1991, by Pamela J. Evans, Hazardous Materials Specialist.
The following steps are required by this office for the initiation of
a proper site investigation.

1) It will be necessary to submit a workplan that
will adequately identify the vertical and horizontal
extent of contamination. This should be undertaken by
utilizing practices as outlined in either the "Tri-
Regional Board Staff Recommendations For Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks" or
the LUFT Manual, promulgated by the State Water Quality
Control Board.

2) Provide this office and the State Regional Water
Quality Control Board with copies of the workplans
indicating appropriate steps to be taken in order to
investigate the site. The workplan should be submitted
by February 7, 1992.

3) Develop a remediation plan. The overall ~
effectiveness of the remediation system should be
verified by an appropriate monitoring program. “

4) Submit a time schedule for this investigation/
remediation project. Estimated date of completion for
the clean-up of contaminants at the site must be
included.

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil Engineer.



Paq‘!é of 2
® ®

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b).
Failure to respond could result in civil penalties, a maximum of
$1,000 per day. Any extensions of stated deadlines or changes in
the workplan must be confirmed in writing and approved by this
office or the Regional Water Quality Control Board.

Should you have any questions concerning this letter, please
contact Robert Weston at (510) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Wese e

Thomas Peacock
Supervising HMS

ce: Eddie So, SFBRWQCB ¥
Mark Thomson, Alameda County District Attorney
Clifford Thompson



DATE:
TO : Local oOversight Program

FROM:

SUBJ: Transfer of Elligible Oversight Case

Site name: OLf:g*ﬁ %TKL%H'

7 I

Address: 110%\ WQSL‘WW ?)l\f(ﬁo city {"élqu}(bvz{) Zip a%‘%(
. >

Closure plan attached? Y @ DepRef remaining $ 21

DepRef Project # Us5L2tL STID #(if any) ~—

Number of Tanks:_ | _removed? (¥ N Date of removal 3~ 21-39

Samples received? C@ N Contamination: —TPHﬂi %TCK

Petroleum @ N Types: Avgas Jet leaded éﬁhi—g‘@ Diesel

fuel oil waste o0il k e solven‘(:scfé’t /WZ
5 &

Y N

q\}}—w

Monitoring wells on site - Monitoring schedule?
LUFT category 1 @ 3 *H s ¢ A R W G O

Briefly describe the following:

Preliminary Assessment H:% govitaun cridion 71000 P#DVJ’L m_rahive Solf

Remedial Action A()‘Oameud%. i\ el o paanalid on lor2 gtcaddons W) EsNg,
- t ¥ <

Post Remedial Action Monitoring 7

Enforcement Action_JpAtCy” o(/d'fim@ veq. ,g;of %,w‘ “muesﬁﬁ (537‘0‘71,), ﬂ%\{%
No %\M noley oy ’Y‘EBDGY‘f e d@@uﬂww NeradCadirsn worte,
Jognfo & bove i fole wan frone o ghone oprw. WOEHR Mork

lot & EHG Comstyuction, why was muslued e fanle regupns

Vesowp s 3220 Dol vonered | 2 MaAVE Samplyy 5,700 ppo:
W 10/2/34 - S0l %w@a@)l 4 P;Jrﬁamvp@“ = 400 fPin

Q2] 7 - 4 gt Gmplo, (orEiicd TPegy = (506 (i
Ao, Digh BTEC wtlS o proaek
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200

white -env.health Ookiand, CA 94421

yollow -tatly ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH @18) 271-4320
i n ion For
IL 1

SHFD # NcmeCf %ts M{E_f@.ﬂ_&g?g& Q/fhé?f

ILA BUSINESS PLANS (Tille 19)
1. immadiate Reporting 2703 sn-e Address %/( 0 gw Clh c\be‘ebﬁn.__ ? \ @:(

2. Bua, Pion Shds, 28503y 20 YME O AAESS o e e R e e e e e A e

— 3.1h Cars > 30 days gﬁ{) ,‘t//l

.. & irventory nformolon a

__ 5 Inventory Complete 2730 Clty Q(Oz(_, U!ﬁd/\, Zip ?é_g__ o / Phone
. b Emergency Rasponse gﬁgb;

— 1 Training (o)

" 8 Deficlency 25505(q) . MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?
___ % Medification 25505(b)

Inspeciion Categories:
I. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

B ACUTELY HAZ MATLS
iLB ACUTE it. Business Plans. Acute Hazardous Materlals

\ Form Aled 25533(a

o Complofo. o et f@ i, Underground Tanks
. 12, RMPP Contents 25534(c)
__ 13, ynplemaent Sch, fteq'd? {Y/N) 25524__

14, Ottslte Col . Astass. ()
T 15, Probuble Rk pososment  25634(d) * Calif. Adminisirafion Code (CAC) cor the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)
___ 14, Porsons Responsible 25534() L . .. .
12, Cemincohen 25534

18, Exemption Requeat? (Y/N)  25536(b)

19, rade Secret Requested? 25538
iil. UNDERGROUND TANKS ~(THle 23) Qz‘”@

A :
. 1. Permit Applicatio E - 5
2 gl:e!h::%?: m:ecmn?n e e T%%'é Lo fesin o) 3G _(69/%)
. ReCOol ™,
—_ 4. Relsoe feport 2712 Loty (j& } %ﬂ ;2 é’% /
F—

General

2451
5. Cicswe Plans 2470

6. Mathod —
) e /ﬁ%ﬁ»@g 78 Yo o Lan (e

Serni-annud grdwater

Ona fime gols

o I oo NS

4
§) Dally iventory g — - 2 .
mg*“’m . 4"/ ﬂ_@ﬁ/@/ﬁq’?ﬂ—y{ (7&;,,/5\ /Lﬁ’:m«w:_{“?g_,f
Anrd tork testrg
n% %Q_ pﬂm—m’)ﬂ‘zﬂ—e" /325'7 =¢=—'7

8) Anrwi Tark Testhg
Dally ventory - p—-. éﬁﬁ,\,
9) Othar . P74

4
___7. Precis Tork Test 2643
Date:
—. 8, nvantory Rac.
9. SofTesting. gﬁ
— 10, Gioundd Water, 2647

Motnillorng for Existing Tanks
é
g

— 1% onktor Plasy 2632
.. 12Accoss. Socure 2634
— Y3.Plane Sulomit 2m
Date:
. Y4, Ay Buit
Data:r

Contact:
Title:

- New Tanks

Inspector: /i

Signature: ______




Cpen T TURNCUT I LOEMRAL EMERIEN VULVING BFILL, LEAR, FIFE UK EXFUDBURE UALL u,:\.\: 1-BO0-A24-9300 DAY OR NIGHT

STRAIGHT BILL OF LADI o
ORIGINAL - NOT NEGOTIABLE Shipper's No.

Ca rier s No
CARRIER: ERICKSON TRUCKING, INC SCAC o Vf;

TO: LMC CORP FROM: \

i : Erickson Inc.

Consignee 500 South Lth Street Shipper =¥ 1

Street Richmond. CA 94805 Street 255 Parr Blvd. .
Destination > Zip Origin  Richmond, CA Zip 94801

Vehicle
Route: Number

*Kind ol Packages: Description of Articles | hatage ¢ | oAl
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS - PROPER SHIPPING NAME) 5oL Humh;r

' on-Dot regulated Material ga frge
é : triple rinsed underground tanks| for scrap

oo(.é/ 209
70/72 2//

20090/ 7057
701¥3/ 2123 .

{ FJozeZ/ 2096 ﬁ?‘,{’/"—\

Remit C.0.D. to: d / C. .D.EE:

Address: Prepaid [

ca:y:r > State: Zip: CDD Amt: S Collgp;t/ 0l $

HOTE — Whars the rate s dopandent on value, shippers ars required to state specifically in writ- w"""‘"’ aeed m Do L b b e ke g bt e e @G}" CHARGES
P

i 70/)¢, /2087 one w/A | W/a| W/a|  None

ing the wpreed or decisred vaiue of the property. The sgread or deciared value of the proparty o prairte s ey o RN TP STV VEEY
is horaby specifically statod by the shipper 10 ba not axceeding Per (gmetume o8 Cormpmert /] REPAID [[] COLLECT
RECENVED, subect to the dassilications end linmfully hiled taritfs in #ffect on the date of risue of this Bill of Lading, the wmdmh&d“mm‘wm axcept 38 noted and condrvon of contents o
pachaghd poluawn), madied, contigned, 3nd dentined 8 iIndtited sbove which ad camer {tha word carfier baing understood throughout th mnmmmmpﬂmuwﬂ of the property undor the
CONTact) hels [0 CaivY 0 it utuel plack of deineery 11 sard dettington, o on its routd, otherwits to deliver to another carrier on the routs 10 Kaid destination nnmuwmv carrier of ali of any of, saxd propert
::oluwwthnml:f::;::ﬂhmwn 1 sach pagly 82 #ny b mtecested in A1l of any said property, thet Sveey service to i parformed hersunder shall mwnuﬂub‘ﬂdhﬁmmammamur
Shipoer havsby owtifies that ha is temillar tha brit of, o cond in 1he g by clangit and the said teems 8nd conditions ere hersby sgreed to by the shipper and scoeptod for himself and hes
Tivia by v Dartify ghae The albcy-cutarad maburishs sy
Inisrieed ok Bre W0 preger Conddition tor
Doprtmant of Tranapormtion
Fur ——
SHIPPER: Erickson, CARRIER
1 PER: Shannon . Lowry PER:
DATE; Y4 DATE:
EMERGENCY RESPONSE ( Manned 24 hours/day by a person with kno ge of the hazards of the matenal and
TELEPHONE NUMBER; ) emergency response information of who has access to § parson with that knowledgs
9-BL5 A3
FOR HELP IN CHEMICAL EMERGENCIES INVOLVING SPILL, LEAK, {Rev 9 %3)
FIRE OR EXPOSURE CALL TOLL-FREE 1-800-424-9300 DAY OR NIGHT
S S LMC 410 (8-83)
TS 5 T0 CERTREY Pl the kfowry t\lkﬂi‘ﬂ Lomm
By add Y & mfuhy

anmnd W 0Ourtal -
i wttn g e 4 O T catieas =2 @ [ scosouTh an sTALL L 1800 MONTEREY $HGHWAY oarg
c-?’v‘"?.m“ ""'.f»";-.- e N Do c.,.,.,, mc ME"'A L s “ FIGHMOND CALIFORNIA 94804 SAN JOSF, CALIFOHNIA 95112
Camkerras Bhrarwts, W [vude sarrs. Coxin 4151 236-0600 . (408) 294 Badd
T rawny oy P Wk L
130 NORTH 12th STREET 740 NORTH WILSON WAY D 9 6 1 8 4 2
oV ™

=z ,uummulmmwn%mm “ A DIVISION OF SIMSMETAL USA CORPORATION
WEIGHT % SACRAMENTOQ CALIFORNA 95814 STCCKTON CALIFORNLA 93205
- . . 3
l 1 M 31 08/30/89 479 -1 b (916 444-3190 (209) 466 5875

TYPE OF PURCHASE

e " s [Jemecr [J80% [ve (208

653 SEAPORT ALYD VENGOR NO CHECK RO

i 1 . 39 08/ 30,89 32220- 1 b ga:g;vggt_:ﬁgr.c:\ur G406 :7

a . L T uH = PER NT, | AMOUNL.
NET /Y The 7 g(f £
: LT. . PERLT.
COMMODITY ) . CO([‘)\E :NV Pﬁﬁ’\" L CK BY WEIGHED FOR  _ - -
} A_{L( / P f {\"-Qj}.\> ;5 é-’ j__/é € poar \___,_/J,_?
FRT GODE | FREXGHT COST B/ KD + DUNNAGE OR EXCESS TARE —~ EXPLAIN BELOW i

ke e | 2097, 2099, zuy _

rwnbyc«lw mdcr ponalty demmdy and hobd buyer harmiess fom damages, | owned's moresenlathee) of the watadal gescribed
e \""‘ - mx&m\ nds and Rabbibes, ncluchig ioasoaable al- | hevoon and have the nght 1o sefl same, that #
ﬁ B ﬂurunﬂ forya lecs, mesulling rom Ihe Preach of any | contalng no hazardous matenal as defined by
! Dopsirtment dM .

o".‘

.
- %

- el

TRNERS UCERSE MO TRALER LICENISE HO 77 CAR O 2057 Z /25 ‘2 09& ", a
i

/ / POINT OF ORGIN =

CISATANTLER NO 75EAL MO CATFOE RIS NAME rW NO >
. £

tMc METALS WEKE!‘-NMSYER 7 |FON SALWGE VERCLE t HOLD TAFWLESS AGREEMENT Saller wil - | BILL OF SALE"| warrant fal T o ts Owres for 2
b

z

and diver agreda o be re- | Fedornl or Slate bw and that for payment hnmby

war
--..__ T e TR, N arvane e P Aarmoares 4o et mh irene 1ade sottem | oo mraeed 1ot aned rewmame hiila W | A4t RIETR] ©



22 2117 CERTIFICATE o Nkt ,.,?
4 Zggg Certified Services Company Lay of Nigimt .
H/ﬂf 57 ﬂﬂk 255 Parr Boulgvard Telephone i 4
Richmond, California 94801 {415) 235-1383
J0/72-
 For: ELICKSON /MC  Tank No.ts) 21 /7 Location: ZX/Ct/ MOND __ vate: _E/2/ /€5 Time: _/3 4/ & ;
Test Method: Y /527 6¢//§ ASTECH _/3/S  Si4/PA) Last Product; YAVLEPDED SIS OL/M £ ;

This is to certify that | have personally determined that the tank(s) in tha following list are in accordance with the American Petroleum institute and hgde found the condition
of each 1o be in accordance with its assigned designation. This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was completed and
I8 issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

Tank(s) Condition
/=605 G, TN ShLe SDP AL OXY 70,9 2
LEL </2%

Remarks:

In event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free condition of the above tanks, or if in any doubt immediately stop all hot work and contact
th ersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric changes occur.

Standard Safety Designation:

Safe for Men: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least 19.5 percent by volume; and that (b} Toxic
materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials
under existing atmospheric conditions while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s certificate.

Ssfe for Fire: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the atmosphare is below 10 per cent of the lower explosive
limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing a higher concentration than permitted under existing atmospheric conditions
in the presence of fire and while maintained as directed on the inspector’s certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned sufficientty to prevent
the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fusl tanks, have baen treated as desmed necessary by the Ins

The undersigned represeniative cknovatof this certificate and understands the conditions and lirmitations which it was issued
= A ' o
epresentative tle o —— '
' //’r / (/ tremants-




w5

g ’
4 \ : -
" EMPLOYEE'S NAME VALY VISR PlDrver  PIETL O] Envirovec
aM

%
-

-~ ~

", EQUIPMENT OR MATERIAL USED: Fg '/J_ [ 7 :&i’:’ﬁ KER . SHIFEER

.- WASTE MATERIAL 7 QUANTITY HW MANIFT%NO.

ERICKSON... P

255 PARR BLVD.  RICHMOND, CA 94801
. (415) 235-1393 . JOB ORDER
FAX NO. (415) 235-3709  CONTR. LIC. NO. 165067

JOB NO.

F7O) 7R

d s O mauL

1
DATE )
' ?’ vzl"' 5) 9 m/JTOB START €] JoBiN pROGRESS [ Jos cLosep | [ Laborer

" CUSTOMER NG. P.OMCONTRACT NO, CONTRACT REL. NO. F'O/Wgﬂ a?l?' TH [E’B 0.6.
) >

ST CoAs T TAVK O RUBBER GEAR
CLIFES FORk{1F7 REJA1iR BT auoves
LIOF ! L/ESTERY PLiD X ST g/a?,fSaMﬁ HE Y s RD PT coates
SusAN Azr({:ioﬁN -hio,';faﬁr,z -~ Pl [0 RespirATORS

JOB DESCRIPTION i

Trck (7 [-loo2Ef ivk FoR D15Eesdl. [ owen

CUSTOMER NAME lv//f
Fad

JOBSITE ADDRESS

CONTACT

o5\

b

- DISPDSAL SITE - AT APPOINTMENT TIME‘( PROFILE NO.AJOBSITE NO,
; Liiek son/ 879 on) 3175

PREJOB TANK/BOXCONDITION  [J ceean Owouo _  (Jsowo . [other _s

AFTER joB TANKBOXCONDITION (J ctean ODwouwo . Dsoww . . Domwen .
COMMENTS (EXPLAIN JOB DELAYS):

) i

" "l 4

.
CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEPGES WORK PERFORMES A
CUSTOMER'S DATE <@ - 1}~ EMPLOYEE'S {7/ Ry
[sianature X _*_m SIGNATURE X b T ALL
- - T
000000900000 00009580 O......Q.......O..O.OO.‘J..OO.... 29680560
048000004000 00000 :..0.......60.....0.0..00..0..00 200090900
o

00000000000008000068000000000000000009500
00 0030006000666 0

2000000
00086080
2000080

9 9000600
0000 2000069000000
0000000000000000000000000000000
0900 ®
9000 ®
o

0000000000000000000000000¢
.....OO...:............. 9

9 )
9000000000000000000000000200
0000900060000000000600C.506030
00000200000096002000000000000
00000003800000000000000000090
0090008000000000000000000008¢
0800069000000 000C00020006000
......O...O..O..0...@....900

ERICKSON, INC. CAN PROVIDE COMPLETE HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT AND TRANSPORTATION TO SERVE YOU.
PLEASE CALL US AT (415) 235-1393 IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR IF WE CAN PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SERVICE.
ERICKSON, INC., A FULL SERVICE COMPANY SINCE 1942. WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS.

PINK — CUSTOMER COPY



\ FDEN CONSOL S b
“:f-.-‘.“ JIRE PROTICTION o DH e e e s -
Q‘* S8 e - L FIRE PERMIT

AN e KA

K'T) (1151 6705851

NAML 0

CL SRS FORK )T RELPAIR

[RLERN L] B

2/0 3/ WESTERN Bl L. 1AYWARY q%/‘ﬁ-- 945¢)

THE BUSINESS (AND T8 1 TATION CABOVE) PURSDANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE ALAMEDA
COUNTY FIRE CODE, HAVING MAD. Co ATHON il\' DUE FORM AND BEING IN COMPLIANCE WITH
APPLICABLF CODFES. AND ORDINARL ¢ I OERY GRANTED P ERMISSION FOR THE FOLLOWING TYPES

OF OPERATIONS |

REMOUE |~ JOOO EALLON EASOLINE TANMA ...

UPON ACCEFPTANCE OF THIS PR 2 PERMITTEE AGREES IO CUMPLY WITH ALL OHDINANC‘I‘
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LAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIW

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Mazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
May 2, 1991 (415)

Bill and Kathy Florence '
786 Galway Dr.
San Lorenzo CA 94580

-

RE: Contamination from Former Underground Fuel Storage Tank
Cliff's Forklift, 21031 Western Blvd., Hayward 94541

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Florence:

Oon August 21, 1989 an underground fuel tank was removed from your
property. Sampling results recently received by this office show
that gasoline constituents in the soil beneath the former tank
exceed Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) action levels
for petroleum constituents. Results from samples taken from the
tank pit on three different dates indicate that soil levels of
total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) were as high as
9,500 parts per million (ppm). Benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene
and xylene (BTEX), which are gasoline constituents, were also
found at high levels. Whenever TPH concentrations exceed 100 ppm
in undisturbed native so0il, as was the case at your site, the
Regional Board guidelines require a follow up groundwater
investigation.

You are required to investigate the full depth and lateral extent
of petroleum contamination affecting soil and groundwater at and
beyond your site. You are required to submit a work plan to this
office by June 15, 1991, The work plan must, at a minimum,
address the items listed on Attachment 1 (enclosed). All work
must be performed according to the guidelines found in the
Regional Board staff Recommendations for Initial Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tanks and the Leaking Underground
Fuel Tank Manual. Copies of these documents can be obtained from
the RWQCB office in Oakland. .

4
At a minimum, you must install three groundwater monitoring wells
onsite. Wells must be sampled and samples chemically analyzed
monthly for a minimum of three months. After three consecutive
months of sampling, all monitoring wells nust be sampled at least
quarterly for a minimum of one year. You must monitor and
chemically-analyze for TPH as gasoline and BTEX components.

A groundwater gradient map must bé developed for the site. a
technical report must be submitted within three months of the
time that the first sampling results are available. This report



Florence

Cliff's Forklift
May 2, 1991

Page 2 of 3

must present and interpret the information generated during the
initial subsurface investigation. All reports and proposals must
be signed by a qualified person as described in RWQCB guidelines.
All proposals, reports, and analytical results pertaining to this
investigation and site remediation must be sent to this office
and to:

Richard Hiett

RWQCB :

2101 Webster St., 4th Floor

Oakland CA 94612

Enclosed is an Underground Storage Tank Contamination Site Report
form. You must complete and return the form to this office by
May 15, 1991.

I strongly recommend that you submit your work plan for review to
this office before beginning any investigative work at the site.
You may contact me with any gquestions at (415)271-4320.

Sincerely,

///M//ﬁ ﬂ THhg—

Pamela J. E
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure

c: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Mark East, E&G Engineering



ALAMEDA COUNTY ' »
HEALTH CARE SERVICES (>

AGENCY a
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94621

{415}

January 17, 1991

Bill Florence
786 Galway Dr.
San Lorenzo CA 94580

RE: Sampling Results from Excavation of Underground Storage Tank
at Cliff's Forklift, 21031 Western Blvd., Hayward 94541

Dear Mr. Flornce:

On August 21, 1989, an underground fuel storage tank was removed from
your property. Since that time, this office has received no sampling
results that would indicate whether contamination from tank contents
has impacted soil or groundwater. Pursuant to California Water Code
Section 13267 (b), all reports and analytical results pertaining to
the tank removal must be sent to this office and to the Regional
Water Quality Control Board.

In addition, you are reguired to submit a copy of the hazardous waste
manifest for the removed storage tank to this office. Copies of
receipts or manifests for any soil disposal must also be forwarded.

The requested information and documents are due in this office no
later than February 5, 1991. You may contact me with any questions
at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Afwz,&b@ Toams—

Pamela J. Evans
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Constantine Gonis, West Coast Tank Testing Company
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

Business Name _ CLIFF'S FORKLIFT REPAIR

Business Owner

Site Address 21031 WESTERN_BLVD.

City _ HAYWARD, CA Zip

Mailing Address

Phone

City 2ip _

Land Owner __MR, BILL FLORENCE

Phone

P aaimiadd

Address 786 _GALWAY DR.,.SAN LORENZ( City, State

EPA I.D. No. CACOO01RAGRRA

CA_ Zip 94580

Contractor WEST COAST TANK TESTING COMPANY

Address 5899 SANTA TERESA BLVD, #117

City _ SAN JOSE, CA 95123

Phone (408) 224-9015

License Type _A505877 ID# _505877

Consultant

Address

City Phone




8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name _ CONSTANTINE P. GONIS Pitle  OWNER

Phone (408) 224-9015  ( Asconmurtdl pr ot in SVC. o 0} /4l

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility __ 1

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [ ] No [>ﬂ] /U"a Y. ?QJ‘W\T‘

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name EPA I.D. No.
Address
city State Zip

b) Rinsate Transporter

Nane EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip

¢) Tank Transporter

Name _ERICKSON, INC. EPA I.D. No. CAD 009466392

Address _255 PARR BLVD.

city _RICHMOND, State CA zip 94801
d) Tank Disposal Site t
Name _ERICKSON, INC, EPA I.D. No. CAD 009466392

Address 255 PARR BLVD.

City __ RICHMOND, State CA zip_ 94801

e) Contaminated Soil Transporter

Name EPA I.D. No.
Address
city State Zip




Sample Collector

12,
Name __JAMES
Company CHAMPCO
Address 1281 30th STREET
City OAKLAND state CA Zip 94608 Phone (415)451-3482
13. Sampling Information for each tank or area
Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents
(past 5 years)
1,000 GALLON GASOLINE SOIL SAMPLES TAKEN AT BELOW
EACH END OF THE TANK,
1' 70 3' BELOW THE TANK -
&
14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ]} No [x)]
If yes, describe.
15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [x] No [ ) (
If yes, describe. STATE LAW REQUIRES 15# DRY TICE PER EVERY 1,000 GALLONS,
WCTT REQUIREMENTS ARE 30# TO 40# DRY ICE PER EVERY 1,000 GALLONS
An explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
tank inertness.
16. Laboratories

Name  TRACE ANALYSIS LABORATORY, INC.

Address 3423 INVESTMENT BLVD. #8

City _HAYWARD, State _ CA Zip _94545

State Certification No. 122




17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number
BXTE 840
%f 8040
TPH 8015
8020
LEAD

18. Submit Site Safety Plan
19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes [X] No [ ]
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [X) No [ ]

Name of Insurer _STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND

20. Plot Plan subnmitted? Yes [X] No [ ]
21. Deposit enclosed? Yes (X ] No [ ]

22. Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results,

a) Chain of Custody Sheets
b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports
c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



T declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

T understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

T will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please t CONSTANTINE P, GQKTA

Signature
pate _/~//-

7

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name {(please type)

.

Signature

Date




NOTES:

. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

After approval of plan, notification of at least two (2) working
days (48 hours) must be given to this Department prior to removal
of tank(s).

A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.
Triple rinse means that:

a) Final rinse must contain less than 100 ppm of Gasoline (EPA
method 8020 for soil, or EPA method 602 for water) or Diesel
(EPA method 418.1). Other methods for halogenated volatile
organics (EPA method 8010 for soil, EPA method 601 for water)
may be required. The composition of the final rinse must be
demonstrated by an original or facsimile report from a labora-
tory certified for the above analyses.

b) Tank interior is shown to be free from deposits or residues
upon a visual examination of tank interior.

c) Tank should be labelled as "tripled rinsed; laboratory
certified analysis available upon request" with the name and
address of the contractor.

If all the above requirements cannot be met, the tank must be t
transported as a hazardous waste. h

7.

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.



UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or
Area

Contaminant

Location &
Depth

Results
(specify units)

e,



. West Coast Tank Testing .

Petro-tite Testing * Pump Repair
Tank Installations ¢ Automated Equipment
Genelco Monitoring Systems

5809 SANTA TERESA BLVD. #117
SAN JOSE, CA 95123

(408) 224-9015

SITE SAFETY PLAN

ON THE JOB SITE, WCTT WILL HAVE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS, CO., CARTRIDGES,

2
AND BREATHING APPARATUS AVAILABLE.

THERE WILL BE A SIX FOOT CYCLONE FENCE SURROUNDING THE WORK SITE.
SOIl, SAMPLES WILL BE RETRIEVED BY THE EXCAVATOR. NO ONE WILL BE
IN THE EXCAVATED HOLE. THE SOIL SAMPLE WILL BE TAKEN FROM THE

BUCKET OF THE BACKHOE.
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|F| |N D| THESE DECLA‘(')NS ARE A PART OF THE WORKERS' me POLICY INDICATED HEREON.

THIS -INSURANCE IS EFFECTTYVE FROM
12:01 A.M,, PACIFIC STANDARD TIME
2-27-88 TO 2-01-89 AND SHALL
AUTOMATICALLY RENEW EACH 2-01

UNTIL CANCELLED

WEST COAST TANK TESTING, INC
ROAD

881 S SAN TOMAS AQUINO
CAMPBELL, CALIF 95008

CONTINUOUS POLICY 1049615-88

DEPOSIT PREMIUM

CIGA SURCHARGE

MINIMUM PREMIUM

PREMIUM ADJUSTMENT PERIOD

NAME OF EMPLOYER~ WEST COAST TANK TESTING, INC
A CURPORATION

l. WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE - PART ONE OF THIS POLICY APPLIES TO THE
WORKERS' COMPENSATION LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

2. EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY INSURANCE - PART TWO OF THIS POLICY APPLIES TO
LIABILITY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE LIMIT OF QUR

LIABILITY UNDER PART TWO IS,



‘ West Coast Tank Testing .

Petro-tite Testing « Pump Repair
Tank Installations » Automated Equipment
Genelco Monitoring Systems t

5746 Meridian Avenue
San Jose, CA 95118

(408) 978-5399
(408) 365-1837

anfFs [ForiliT
2703/ wesfers A

Jpgvared C#

r{?e,ku <Hor

/42/5)’/ MM Rl . \\\
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INSTRUCTIONS

s
Address at which closure or modification is taking place.

5 P . o

This number may be obtained from the State Department of Health
Services, 916/324-1781.

6, CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

7., OTHER
List professional consultants here.

12, SAMPLE COLLECTOR
Persons who areicollecting samples.

3. S IN NFORMATION

Historic contents - the principal product(s) used in the last
5 years.

Material sampled - i.e., water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

16. LABORATORIES
Laboratories used for chemical and geotechnical analyses.

1,.¢C C THODS ¢

All sample collection methods and analyses should conform to EPA
or DHS methods.

Contaminant - Specify the chemical to be analyzed.

Sample Preparation Method Number - The means used to preparg
the sample prior to analyses - i.e., digestion technigues,
solvent extraction, etc. Specify number of method and
reference if not an EPA or DHS method,

Analysis Method Bumber -~ The means used to analyze the
sample - i.e., GC, GC-MS, AA, etc. Specify number of
method and reference if not a DHS or EPA method.

OTE:
Method Numbers are available from certified laboratories.
18, SITE SAFETY PIAN

A plan outlining protective equipment and additional special-
ized personnel in the event that significant amount of hazard-
cus materials are found. The plan should consider the availa-
bility of respirators, respirator cartridges, self-contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA) and industrial hygienists.

- 8 -
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19, ATTACH COPY OF WORKMAN’S COMPENSATION

29.

PIOT PLAN

rev.
mam

The plan should consists of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:

a)
b)
c)
d)

e)

£)

g)
h)

i)

3)

Scale

North Arrow

Property Line

Location of all Structures

Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks and
piping to be removed

Streets

Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities
Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.)

Depth to ground water

All existing tanks in addition to the ones being pulled

.

9/88



